Interest rate 1.0%-8.0% (USD
LIBOR) US$29,636,730 US$31,424,992 US$86,637,811 US$57,593,749 US$10,830,535 US$64,297,365 US$280,421,182 15,526,920,855 - 15,526,920,855 14,307,894,131

P=113,966,669,483 P=111,438,859 P=113,855,230,624 P=112,806,869,204

- 73 -

*SGVFS196950*

The following table sets forth the impact of the range of reasonably possible changes in the interest
rates on the Group’s income from floating debt obligations before income tax:

Reasonably Possible Changes in
Change in Income
Before Income Tax

Interest Rates 2024 2023
+150.0 basis points (bps) (P=1,545,075,510) (P=1,129,976,141)
-150.0 bps 1,545,075,510 1,129,976,141

Price interest rate risk
The Group is exposed to the risks of changes in the value/future cash flows of its financial instruments
due to its market risk exposures.  The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk relates primarily to the
Group’s financial assets at FVPL and financial assets at FVOCI investments.

The table below shows the impact on income before income tax of the estimated future yield of the
related market indices of the Group’s FVPL and FVOCI investments using a sensitivity approach.

Reasonably Possible Changes in
Change in Income Before

Income Tax
Interest Rates 2024 2023

+150.0 basis points (bps) (P=190,712,576) (P=141,884,094)
-150.0 bps 207,780,391 247,429,763

Reasonably Possible Changes in
Change in Other

Comprehensive Income
Interest Rates 2024 2023

+150.0 basis points (bps) (P=138,364,032) (P=168,904,108)
-150.0 bps 138,364,032 168,904,108

Commodity price risk
The Group enters into commodity derivatives to hedge its exposure to jet fuel price risks arising from
its forecasted fuel purchases. Commodity hedging allows stability in prices, thus, offsetting the risk of
volatile market fluctuations. Depending on the economic hedge cover, the price changes on the
commodity derivative positions are offset by higher or lower purchase costs on fuel.  A change in price
by US$10.00 per barrel of jet fuel affects the Group’s fuel costs in pre-tax income by P=3.0 billion and
P=2.5 billion for years December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, in each of the covered periods,